the implementation of legislation; 
and any provincial organ state. 
To this effect, the Legislature 
through its Portfolio and Standing 
Committees have managed to 
play oversight over the executive 
authority in the province. In doing 
so, a total of one-hundred and fifty-
four (154) committee meetings were 
conducted wherein Members of the 
Executive Council led by the Premier 
of the Province presented their 
reports regarding the good work 
government has been doing in the 
province. This was augmented by a 
total of sixty-two (62) oversight visits

[...]

is one of areas the institution had 
prioritized to initiate some changes, 
and it is encouraging to see the 
improved performance on the set 
targets. The improved performance 
was evidenced through the first (1st) 
quarter performance report wherein 
out of a total target of one-hundred 
and forty-three (143) targets, eighty-
one (81) targets were achieved. 
Similarly, the financial performance 
of the Legislature has displayed a 
huge improvement as compared to 
the previous years’ performance. 
The Legislature managed to 
achieve an expenditure of twenty-